	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - JANUARY 9, 2012
1:00 P.M.


	(01/09)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Rev. Judith Alderman of Bellevue Heights United Methodist Church, Syracuse, NY)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)

	

	4.


	Minutes - Regular Meeting - December 19, 2011 - (Adopted 9-0)
                      Special Meeting - December 29, 2011 - (Adopted 9-0)

	

	5.


	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #37, “Authorize - Facility Use and Lease Agreement with M and L Trucking Inc. for the use and lease of space, 539.94 square feet, in the South Concourse in the Terminal Building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for clerical, administrative and sales purposes of the transportation and shipping business for the period of one year to commence on January 1, 2012 with rent of $1,015 per month.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, January 9, 2012 at 1:00 P.M.) (NO APPEARANCES)

	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (Education & Human Development)

	

	8.


	Communications - (From Hon. Stephanie Miner, Mayor, a veto message relative to the disapproval (veto) of a Local Law of the City of Syracuse to amend the Charter of the City of Syracuse 1960, as amended, Part C, Article V, Chapter 13, Section 5-1304 : To specify the actions the Common Council may take if the City Planning Commission fails to act upon or disapproves of any matter requested by the Common Council; From Michael J. Badgett, owner of 219 Stuart Ave., accepting terms and conditions of Ord. #610 (11/21/11)

	

	9.


	UNFINISHED BUSINESS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED:
	

	       BY COUNCILOR DENNO:

	

	a.

WD
	Contract - With Rural Metro Medical Services for emergency medical response and service to include guarantees of readily available, properly trained, well equipped ambulance crews within for the City of Syracuse on behalf of the Department of Fire for the period of 3 years with two 2-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. There is no cost to the City. 
	WD

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	10.

9-0
	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2012.

	1-R

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	11.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #329 (07/12/10), “Contract - With The Buske Group, Inc. to perform a public needs assessment as part of the renewal of the cable franchise agreements with Time Warner Cable of Syracuse and Verizon New York, Inc. Total cost not to exceed $38,580.” Amend to authorize additional services. Total additional cost of $34,280. Total cost not to exceed $72,860 from Account #01.14200.0.415, Rental, Professional & Contractual Services.


	2

	12.

9-0

	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Archives under the Local Government records Management Improvement Fund for an amount not to exceed $40,000 to be used to purchase equipment for grant files management in the Bureau of Research. No local match is required.

	3

	13.

9-0

	Approve - Labor Agreement with AFSCME Council 66, Local 400 for the period of January 1, 2011-December 31, 2011.


	4

	14.

9-0

	Authorize  - The Department of Assessment to retain appraisers (William Anderson - 302 Dudley Street, 906 Park Avenue, 708 Otisco Street - Pat O’Connor - 205-207 W. Brighton Avenue, 219 Sabine Street)


	5

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	15.

H

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 27, entitled “The Property Conservation Code”, to add a new section 27-20, to make property owners responsible for snow removal and the Division of Code Enforcement will be provided with the authority to enforce violations of this new section.


	H

	16.

H

	Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with Onondaga County for the purpose of creating the Central New York Property Development Corporation (the Land Bank) a type c not-for-profit corporation to administer and implement the objectives under Article 16 of the New York State Not-for-Profit Corporation Law of 2011.


	H

	17.

9-0

	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the 2012-2013 (Year 38) Consolidated Plan (CDBG) to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. (Public Hearing to be held on Friday, January 20, 2012 at 12:00 P.M.)


	6

	18.

H

	Application – To and with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. 2012-2013 (Year 38) Consolidated Plan: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) $5,566,911; HOME Investment Partnership Grant $1,195,458; Emergency Solutions Grant $423,720. (Public Hearing to be held on Friday, January 20, 2012 at 12:00 P.M.)


	H

	19.

9-0

	Application & Agreement - To and with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Healthy Homes and Lead Hazard Control Office for a Lead Hazard Reduction Demonstration Grant for funds in an amount not to exceed $3,000,000 for the period of March 1, 2012-March 1, 2015. The required 25% local match will be covered by future CDBG allocations and from agreement with not-for profit housing agencies over the three-year period of the project. This grant will allow the completion of an additional 200 housing units.


	7

	20.

9-0

	Contracts - With six Community Based Organizations (Girls, Inc. of CNY, Huntington Family Centers, Inc., InterFaith Works of CNY, Inc., Southwest Community Center, Syracuse Northeast Community Center, Inc., and Westcott Community Center) for lead poisoning outreach and education and referrals to the Lead Program, for the period of January 1, 2012-December 31, 2012 in an amount not to exceed $6,500 per agency. Total cost not to exceed $39,000 from the HUD Lead Hazard Demonstration Grant NYLHD0199-09.


	8

	21.

9-0

	Lease - To Elwood James and Devon Savage, employees of the Water Department, the premises known as 404 Salisbury Road, located on the Westcott Reservoir property, for the amount of $650 per month, plus utilities for the period of five years with a renewal option, with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council.

	9

	9-0

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 402 Dudley Street, an unfinished wood house, to Jaime A. Martinez for the total sum of $5,425.


	10

	23.

WD

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1115 E. Colvin Street, a florist shop, to University Hill Apartments for the total sum of $41,450.


	WD

	24.

9-0

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 301 Onondaga Avenue & Sterling Avenue, a wood house and unfinished garage, to Christopher Armin Luchsinger for the total sum of $13,425.


	11

	25.

9-0

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 419 Pacific Avenue, a wood house, to Vinroy Baddal for the total sum of $15,375. 
	12

	26.

9-0

	Sell - Through the Small Residential Vacant Lot Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 159 Bishop Avenue, to James W. Sampson for the total sum of $400.


	13

	27.

9-0

	Special Permit - To allow modification to a care home on property located at 712-720 Hickory Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to this proposal. No waivers were granted. Syracuse Brick House, Inc. d/b/a Syracuse Behavioral Healthcare owner/applicant.


	Gen.

Ord. #1 

	28.

9-0

	Special Permit - To allow modification to a care home on property located at 847 James Street. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to this proposal. The Planning Commissioner granted a waiver from the sign regulations. Syracuse Brick House, Inc. d/b/a Syracuse Behavioral Healthcare owner/applicant.


	Gen.

Ord. #2

	       BY COUNCILOR DENNO:


	

	29.

9-0

	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services for a 2011-2012 Motor Vehicle Theft and Insurance Fraud prevention grant in an amount not to exceed $33,000 to be used by the Department of Police for overtime pay for the investigation of stolen vehicles and for expenses associated with attending seminars and training. No local match is required.


	14

	30.

9-0

	Application & Agreement - To and with the CNY Community Foundation’s Rural Metro Charitable Fund for a 2012 EMSupport grant in the amount of $1,000 to be used to purchase Automatic External Defibrillators for the Public Safety Building. No local match is required.


	15

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	

	31.

9-0

	Accept - Ownership of water lines and appurtenances for the Campus West Housing located on E. Raynor Avenue and Henry Street at the request of Hayner-Hoyt on behalf of EDR Syracuse Campus West LLC. The materials will be supplied by the City, but paid for by Hayner-Hoyt who will be responsible for all costs not to exceed $155,000.


	16

	32.

9-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the roof replacement at Stewart Standpipe. Total amount not to exceed $1,000,000.


	17

	33.

9-0

	Authorize - The roof replacement at Stewart Standpipe. The standpipe provides critical functions including storing potable water and maintaining water pressure for fire suppression. Total cost not to exceed $1,500,000. $500,000 has previously been appropriated (Ord. #394-11) and will be hereby authorized for this project. 


	18

	34.

9-0

	Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Dewitt to purchase water from the City of Syracuse at the approximate annual rate of $650,000 for the period of five years. The five DeWitt accounts are aggregated and each connection is charged an additional $500 per month.


	19

	      BY COUNCILOR BARRETT:


	

	35.

9-0

	Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with Onondaga County Health Department to provide training through the Syracuse Lead Program for the period of October 1, 2011-Spetember 30, 2012. Onondaga County will pay an amount not to exceed $7,500 for all services.


	20

	36.

9-0

	Resolution - To appoint Sarah Stuart McIlvain as a member of the Citizen’s Review Board for a three-year period from December 2011-December 2014. This is the First Council District Appointment. 

 
	2-R

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	37.

9-0

	Authorize - Facility Use and Lease Agreement with M and L Trucking Inc. for the use and lease of space, 539.94 square feet, in the South Concourse in the Terminal Building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for clerical, administrative and sales purposes of the transportation and shipping business for the period of one year to commence on January 1, 2012 with rent of $1,015 per month. (Public Hearing held on Monday, January 9, 2012 at 1:00 P.M.)


	21

	38.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #124 (03/28/11), “Authorize - “Professional Services Agreement with InterVISTAS Consulting, LLC on behalf of the Department of Aviation, for services related to Airline Use and Lease Agreement Implementation, Airport Governance, Tax Litigation and Air Service Marketing and Development, for the term of March 1, 2009- February 29, 2012. Total cost not to exceed $1,269,500 on a month to month basis. The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.” Amend to extend the term of the contract to June 30, 2013 and increase the amount not to exceed to $1,419,500. The $150,000 increase is for aviation consulting services relating to air service development and will be paid out of the Aviation Enterprise fund Account #04.56100.0.499 (Staff Assistance).

	22

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	

	39.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #73 (03/01/10), “Purchase w/c/b - From Veterinary Medical Center of CNY, veterinarian emergency services for the period of January 1, 2010-December 31, 2010 with 2 one-year renewal options, to be approved by the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $5,400 per year from Dog Control ($3,000) and the Department of Police ($2,400)”. Amend to authorize the first one-year renewal option from January 1, 2011-December 31, 2011 at a cost not to exceed $5,400 from Dog Control Account #01.35011.0.415 ($3,000) and the Department of Police Account #01.31230.0.415 ($2,400).


	23

	40.

9-0

	Amend - Ord. #74 (03/01/10), “Purchase w/c/b – From DeWitt Animal Hospital, animal boarding, vaccination, euthanasia and cremation services for the period of January 1, 2010-December 31, 2010 with 2 one-year renewal options, to be approved by the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $117,500 from Dog Control Account #01.350100.0.415 ($99,000) the Department of Public Works Account #01.14910.0.415 ($16,000) and the Department of Police Account #01.31230.0.415 ($2,500).” Amend to authorize the first one-year option from January 1, 2011-December 31, 2011 at a cost not to exceed $$117,500 from Dog Control Account #01.350100.0.415 ($99,000) the Department of Public Works Account #01.14910.0.415 ($16,000) and the Department of Police Account #01.31230.0.415 ($2,500).


	24

	41.

9-0

	Authorize - License Agreement with SESAC for performances of copyrighted music at the park facilities for the period of January 1, 2012-December 31, 2012, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $1,475 from Parks Account #01.71400.0.415.


	25

	42.

9-0

	Authorize - Payment to the American Society of Composers, Authors and Publishers (ASCAP) relative to the annual license to play copy-righted music at park facilities for the period of January 1, 2012-december 31, 2012, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $1,276 from Parks Account #01.71400.0.415.


	26

	43.

9-0

	Purchase w/c/b - From St. Andrew’s Parks and Playgrounds d/b/a e'Trak-Plus, services related to a comprehensive recreation management software program for the period of January 1, 2012-December 31, 2012, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $1,700 from Parks Account #01.71400.0.415.


	27

	       BY COUNCILOR BEY:


	

	44.

H

	Authorize - The Commissioner of Public Works to enter into a license agreement with the Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency (SURA) whereas SURA would allow the continued public use and the City would indemnify, hold harmless and insure SURA against any liability connected with the public use of 203-205 University Avenue, 209 University Avenue, 1104-1108 E. Washington Street, 200-214 S. Salina Street, and 216-226 S. Salina Street.


	H

	45.

9-0

	Resolution - To appoint Tafara Blake as a member of the Citizen’s Review Board for a three-year period from December 2011-December 2014. This is a Fourth District Council appointment.


	3-R

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:20 P.M.
	


PAGE  
6

